

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK BRNOVICH,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PRIVATE PETITIONERS

BRETT W. JOHNSON
COLIN P. AHLER
TRACY A. OLSON
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
400 E. Van Buren St.
Suite 1900
Phoenix, AZ 85004

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
YAAKOV M. ROTH
ANTHONY J. DICK
E. STEWART CROSLAND
STEPHEN J. KENNY
STEPHEN J. PETRANY
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	4
A. Section 2 and Its History.....	4
B. Arizona’s Voting Practices	6
C. Ballot-Harvesting and H.B. 2023	8
D. This Litigation, the Ninth Circuit’s Early Injunction, and This Court’s Stay Order	10
E. The District Court’s Decision.....	11
F. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. ARIZONA’S ELECTION RULES COMPLY WITH § 2’S RESULTS TEST BECAUSE THEY PROVIDE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY TO ALL VOTERS.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. Section 2's Text Requires Inquiry into Voter Opportunity, Not Outcomes	21
B. The Ninth Circuit's Construction Would Enlist the Courts in a Partisan Project of Maximizing Minority Voting Rates	31
C. Section 2 Was Not Aimed at Race-Neutral Time, Place, or Manner Rules	36
D. The Ninth Circuit's Construction Would Render § 2 Unconstitutional	39
II. ARIZONA'S BALLOT-HARVESTING LAW IS NOT INTENTIONALLY DISCRIMINATORY	42
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	47, 48
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	40
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	24
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	43, 44, 45
<i>Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office v. Feldman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 446 (2016)	11
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013)	19, 22, 42
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	18
<i>Brown v. Post</i> , 279 F. Supp. 60 (W.D. La. 1968).....	24, 27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	24
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4, 38, 39
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	39
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	48
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	23, 24, 49
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wisc. State Legislature</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020)	35
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm.v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm.v. Reagan</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018).....	3
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	11
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec’y of State’s Office</i> , 843 F.3d 366 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 30, 32
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	40
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	42
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	47
<i>In re Election for City of Miami</i> , 707 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1998)	9
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	26, 28, 39
<i>League of United Latin Am.</i> <i>Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	28, 40
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020)	29, 30, 48
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	9
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	49
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	41, 43
<i>Miss. Republican Exec. Comm. v. Brooks</i> , 469 U.S. 1002 (1984)	37
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	49
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pabey v. Pastrick</i> , 816 N.E.2d 1138 (Ind. 2004)	9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle</i> <i>Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	42
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	43
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	43
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	23
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	41
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)	35
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995)	24
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	41
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011)	46
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955)	29
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	47
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019)	47
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	35
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	43
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	43
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	5, 6, 36, 37
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	42
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. XV	4
U.S. Const. art. I	22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
42 U.S.C. § 1973 (1965)	4
52 U.S.C. § 10301	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 16-1005	8
Ark. Stat. Ann. § 3-910 (1981)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cal. Elections Code § 1003 (1978).....	38
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 15-2 (1981).....	38
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 657:17 (1979).....	38
Ohio Rev. Stat. § 3509.05 (1980).....	38
Wash. Rev. Code § 29.36.010 (1974)	38
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ariz. Sec’y of State, <i>2019 Elections</i> <i>Procedures Manual</i> (Dec. 2019)	7
Comm’n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S.</i> <i>Elections</i> (Sept. 2005).....	8
128 Cong. Rec. 14133 (1982)	37
David A. Fahrenthold, <i>Selling Votes Is</i> <i>Common Type of Election Fraud</i> , WASHINGTON POST (Oct. 1, 2012).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981).....	37
Richard L. Hasen, <i>Election Meltdown:</i> <i>Dirty Tricks, Distrust, and the Threat</i> <i>to American Democracy</i> (2020)	9
Nataly Keomoungkhoun & Marc Ramirez, <i>Carrollton Mayoral</i> <i>Candidate Jailed on 109 Felony</i> <i>Counts in Vote Fraud Case</i> , DALLAS MORNING NEWS (Oct. 8, 2020).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Patricia Mazzei, <i>Jeffrey Garcia, Ex-aide to Rep. Joe Garcia, Pleads Guilty, Will Serve 90 Days in Jail</i> , MIAMI HERALD (Oct. 21, 2013)	10
Patricia Mazzei et al., <i>Hialeah Absentee-ballot Broker Cabrera Arrested; State Attorney Recuses Herself from Ongoing Case</i> , MIAMI HERALD (Aug. 2, 2012)	10
Sue Necessary, <i>Gregg County Commissioner, Others Arrested in Alleged ‘Ballot Harvesting’ Scheme</i> , KLBK (Sept. 25, 2020)	10
Press Release, <i>Former Hoboken City Council Candidate Convicted of Conspiring to Use Mail to Promote Voter Bribery Scheme</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (June 25, 2019)	10
Press Release, <i>Former Mayor of Martin Sentenced to 90 Months for Civil Rights Offenses, Fraud, Vote Buying and Identity Theft</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Dec. 16, 2014)	10
Press Release, <i>Work of AG Paxton’s Election Fraud Unit Results in Arrests of 4 Members of Organized Voter Fraud Ring in North Fort Worth</i> , Office of Tex. Att’y Gen. (Oct. 12, 2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mark Thomas Quinlivan, <i>One Person, One Vote Revisited: The Impending Necessity of Judicial Intervention in the Realm of Voter Registration</i> , 137 U. PA. L. REV. 2361 (1989).....	38
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)	26
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos, <i>Disparate Impact, Unified Law</i> , 128 YALE L.J. 1566 (2019)	33
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Historical Reported Voting Rates</i> , Table A-1	38
